MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 198

Chapter 197.

RESOLVE, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Thirty-four.

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and thirty-four.

Androscoggin, One hundred twenty-seven thousand, six		
hundred dollars	\$127,600	
Aroostook, Ninety-four thousand, nine hundred and thirty		
dollars	94,930	
Cumberland, Two hundred sixty-three thousand dollars	263,000	
Franklin, Fifty thousand, five hundred dollars	50,500	
Hancock, Seventy-five thousand, nine hundred thirteen	•	
dollars	75 , 913	
Kennebec, Sixty-one thousand, seven hundred two dol-		
lars and sixty-four cents	61,702.64	
Knox, Forty-eight thousand dollars	48,000	
Lincoln, Thirty-four thousand, three hundred fifty-six		
dollars	34,356	
Oxford, Ninety-five thousand, four hundred dollars	95,400	
Penobscot, One hundred thirty-three thousand, nine hun-		
dred eighty-five dollars	133,985	
Piscataquis, Thirty thousand dollars	30,000	
Sagadahoc, Thirty-four thousand dollars	34,000	
Somerset, Fifty-five thousand, seven hundred ten dollars	55,710	
Waldo, Twenty-nine thousand, seven hundred sixty-five		
dollars	29,765	
Washington, Sixty-five thousand, two hundred sixty-five		
dollars	65,265	
York, Ninety-nine thousand dollars	99,000	
Approved March 30, 1933		

Chapter 198.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for Certain Departmental Deficiencies.

Certain departmental deficiencies, appropriation for. Resolved: That the following amounts are hereby appropriated to pay certain departmental

bills for which no appropriation was made or for which the original appropriation has been lapsed:

Belfast Home for Aged Women	\$300.00
Bureau of Social Welfare Board and Care of Neglected Children	.*
Riker's Drug Store, Lewiston	22.45
D. F. S. Day, M. D., Wiscasset	47.00
Superintendent of Public Buildings Gardiner Motor Co.	1.15
Department of Inland Fisheries and Game Bounty on Porcupines	10,000.00
Approved March 31, 1933	\$10,370.60

Chapter 199.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the State Museum.

State museum, appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$5000 is hereby appropriated, \$2500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1934 and \$2500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935 for the care of the state museum, and for the repair and purchase of new display cases; and further resolved that the care and maintenance of the museum remain in the control of the department of inland fisheries and game during the period of this resolve.

Approved March 31, 1933

Chapter 200.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Township No. 10.

Appropriation for road in township No. 10. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of township No. 10 in Hancock county, \$3000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1934, to aid in repairing and building the road leading from Franklin to Cherryfield, in Black's woods, so-called, beginning at the eastern end of Fox pond and extending easterly to the top of Catherine's hill so-called; to be expended under the direction of the state highway commission from the general highway fund.

Approved March 31, 1933